## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Veolia Energy Kansas City ) Inc.'s Adjustment to its PACC Tariff ) File No. HT-2020-0223

## <u>VICINITY ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC.'S RESPONSE TO ORDER APPROVING</u> <u>STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT RESOLVING ISSUES ARISING FROM THE CITY</u> <u>OF KANSAS CITY'S CHANGE IN SEWER BILLING</u>

COMES NOW Vicinity Energy Kansas City, Inc. ("Vicinity" or the "Company") and for its Response to Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Issues Arising from the City of Kansas City's Change in Sewer Billing states as follows:

1. In its Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Issues Arising from the City of Kansas City's Change in Sewer Billing issued on December 30, 2020, the Commission ordered: "No later than ten days after the effective date of this Order, Vicinity shall file any tariff sheets necessitated by this Order; or otherwise file pleadings explaining the resulting tariff sheet status."

2. No new tariff sheets or changes to existing tariffs are necessitated by the Commission's December 30 Order. The nonunanimous Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Issues Arising from the City of Kansas City Change in Sewer Billing was intentionally crafted to allow the impact of the City of Kansas City's billing change on the Production Adjustment Cost Clause ("PACC") calculation to be mitigated without the need to modify the existing PACC tariffs.

**WHEREFORE,** Vicinity respectfully submits this Response to the Commission's Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement Resolving Issues Arising from the City of Kansas City's Change in Sewer Billing.

1

Respectfully Submitted,

By: /s/ Lewis Mills Lewis Mills MO Bar No. 35275 BRYAN CAVE LLP 221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101 Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 573-556-6627 - Telephone 573-556-7447 - Facsimile lewis.mills@bryancave.com

## ATTORNEY FOR VICINITY ENERGY KANSAS CITY, INC.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed to all parties of record this 8th day of January, 2021.

<u>/s/ Lewis Mills</u> Lewis Mills